Introduced by: Mayor

Date: Hearing: September 17, 1991 October 29, 1991

Vote: Action:

Unanimous Enacted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 91-45

AUTHORIZING AND APPROPRIATING GRANTS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR SCHOOL ZONE FLASHING LIGHTS AT SEARS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND NIKISKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

WHEREAS, under Chapter 96, SLA 91, the Alaska State Legislature appropriated \$40,000 for a grant to the borough through the Department of Administration for the design and construction of school zone flashing lights at Nikiski Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, under Chapter 96, SLA 91, the Alaska State Legislature appropriated \$40,000 for a grant to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the design and construction of school zone flashing lights at Sears Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has proposed a Transfer of Responsibilities Agreement between the State and the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District has requested that these grants be accepted;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That the mayor is authorized to accept \$80,000.00 of grant funds for the design and construction of school zone flashing lights at Sears Elementary School and Nikiski Elementary School.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That the mayor is authorized to enter into a Transfer of Responsibilities Agreement with the State of Alaska for school zone flashing lights at Sears Elementary School.
- <u>Section 3</u>. That \$40,000 is appropriated to account number 400-730400-49999-DOTPF for school zone flashing lights at Sears Elementary School.

<u>Section 4</u>. That \$40,000 is appropriated to account number 400-710800-49999-92017 for school zone flashing lights at Nikiski Elementary School.

Section 5. That these funds shall be utilized to carry out the purposes of the grant.

Section 6. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 29 th DAY OF October , 1991.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 91-45 Page 2 of 2 Pages